Cash  1 205 0.8%  2 293 1.6%
Swiss bonds  39 492 25.2%  41 083 27.9%
Foreign bonds  9 986 6.4%  15 828 10.7%
Swiss shares  55 001 35.1%  43 304 29.4%
Foreign shares  33 525 21.4%  28 973 19.6%
Real estates  6 792 4.3%  7 437 5.0%
Alternative investments  5 622 3.6%  3 431 2.3%
Assets held by insurance company  4 998 3.2%  5 205 3.5%

Total  156 621 100.0%  147 554 100.0%

There is no complete information available about quoted/not quoted assets.The assets are mainly held by the Swiss pension
fund which has no asset-liabilities matching strategy.

The expected benefit payments for the next ten years are as follows :

In CHF'000 Switzerland Abroad

2015  6 929  145
2016  6 701  59
2017  6 460  88
2018  6 289  96
2019  6 055  108
2020-2024  27 322  1 940

The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit pension obligations to the principal actuarial assumptions based
on reasonably possible changes to the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period:

Change in 2015 year-end
defined benefit obligation

Change in 2014 year-end
defined benefit obligation

Switzerland Abroad Switzerland Abroad

In CHF'000 In CHF'000
restated

In CHF'000
restated

In CHF'000

50 basis point increase in discount rate  -24 295  -1 217  -20 656  -1 650
50 basis point decrease in discount rate  28 797  1 241  24 508  1 521
50 basis point increase in rate of salary increase  273  n/a  187  n/a
50 basis point decrease  in rate of salary increase  -297  n/a  -187  n/a
50 basis point increase in rate of pension increase  15 480  n/a  12 009  n/a
50 basis point decrease in rate of pension increase  -13 995  n/a  -10 960  n/a
50 basis point increase of interest in saving accounts  9 192  n/a  8 009  n/a
50 basis point decrease of interest in saving accounts  -8 606  n/a  -7 492  n/a

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

46

KUDELSKI GROUPCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015

30. PROVISIONS FOR OTHER LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

In CHF’000

Restruc-
turing

provisions

Legal fee
and

litigations

Provision
for

warranty
Total
2015

Total
2014

As of January 1  3 307  75  1 679  5 061  6 346

Additional provisions – –  718  718  2 936
Change in scope of consolidation – –  794  794 –
Unused amounts reversed  -140  -9  -11  -160  -460
Used during the year  -2 023 –  -1 070  -3 093  -3 720
Exchange differences  -319  -7  -226  -552  -41

As of December 31  825  59  1 884  2 768  5 061

Thereof:
- Short term  825  59  1 884  2 768  4 996
- Long term – – – –  65

 825  59  1 884  2 768  6 346

Restructuring provisions
2015 and 2014 restructuring provision balances relate to commitments for lay-offs amounting to kCHF 760 (2014: kCHF 2 987)
and termination of leases agreements considered as onerous contracts for kCHF 65 (2014: kCHF 320) following the reorgani-
zation and the closure of selected offices.

Legal fees and litigation
A number of Group companies are the subject of litigation arising out of the normal conduct of their business, as a result of
which claims could be made against them. Such claims, in whole or in part, might not be covered by insurance. The provisions
for legal fees and lawsuits are valued according to management’s best estimate.

Provision for warranty
Provisions for warranty-related costs are recognised when the product is sold or service provided. Initial recognition is based